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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0835 
Address 84 Taylor Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing attached dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 08 October 2020 
Applicant Mr Michael L Harris 
Owner Ms Marianne F Mellington 

Mr Michael L Harris 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $200,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Non-compliance with FSR, site coverage and landscape area 
development standards 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards   
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing attached dwelling at 84 Taylor Street Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with FSR, site coverage and landscape area development standards 
 

The non-compliances are acceptable given that the additional floor area is located within an 
existing light-well/internal courtyard and the additional floor area will not result in any adverse 
impacts to the amenity of the surrounding properties or the streetscape and therefore the 
application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed works include internal alterations, additional floor area to be provided in the 
existing light-well and a new awning at the rear of the main dwelling.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Taylor Street. The site consists of one 
allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a total area of 142.9 sqm and is legally 
described as 84 Taylor Street Annandale. 
 
The site has a frontage to Taylor Street of 3.725 metres. The site supports a two storey 
dwelling at the front of the property and a two storey garage/studio at the rear. The adjoining 
properties support two storey dwellings to the north and the south. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item. The property is located within a conservation 
area. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
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View of the subject site at 84 Taylor Street, Annandale. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
No relevant applications 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2014/238 84 Taylor Street 

Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling and outbuilding, including 
construction of a new first floor level. 

25/09/2014 

M/2014/212 84 Taylor Street 
Section 96 modification of D/2014/238, 
which approved alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling. 
Modification seeks to add a lightwell, 
window openings and internal layout 
changes. 

05/03/2015 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
1.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(ii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
“Dwelling house” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.9:1 or 129 sqm 

 
1.08:1 or 155 sqm 

 
26 sqm or 
20.5% 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 21.6 sqm 

 

7.6 % or 11 sqm*  
10.6 sqm or 
50% 

No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 86 sqm 

 

65 % or 93 sqm  
7.3 sqm or 
8.5% 

No 

 
Notes: 
 
*  It can be noted that the proposed works will not result in any reduction of the amount 

of the landscape area that is currently existing. The proposed works will result in an 
increase of landscaped area (approximately 6.8 sqm) in the central courtyard. 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 

• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Landscaped Area 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscape development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(a) of the Leichhardt LEP by 50% or 10.6 sqm. It can be noted that the proposed works 
will not result in any reduction of the amount of the landscape area that is currently existing. 
The proposed works will result in an increase of landscaped area (approximately 6.8 sqm) in 
the central courtyard. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
 

• Compliance with Clause 4.3A(3)(a) Landscaped areas is unreasonable and 
unnecessary as there is no reduction in landscape area under the proposal. 

• The existing dwelling is already under the area set out in the clause, that is 15% of the 
site area. 

• There is no change to the landscape area, some paving is to be removed and replaced 
with planting which will improve and complies with all of the objectives under this 
clause. 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The additional floor area is located within the existing light-well which is currently paved 
and therefore there is no reduction of the existing available amount of landscape area. 
The proposal will result in an increase of the amount of landscape area in the central 
courtyard. 

• There are limited opportunities to provide additional landscape area due to the existing 
structures that are currently located on this site. 

• The proposed works will result in better opportunities for the courtyard to be utilised for 
recreational activities. 

 
The objectives of the landscape development standard are as follows: 
 

• to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

• to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
• to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
• to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• to control site density, 
• to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the site coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
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• The additional floor area is located within the existing light-well/internal courtyard which 
is currently paved and therefore there is no reduction of the existing available amount 
of landscape area. The proposal will result in an increase of the amount of landscape 
area in the central courtyard. 

• There are limited opportunities to further provide additional landscape area that would 
allow tree planting due to the existing structures that are currently located on this site, 
but the proposed works will result in better opportunities for the courtyard to be utilised 
for recreational activities. 

• The proposal will result in additional landscaped area and therefore increases the 
opportunity for retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site 
Coverage and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the site coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP by 8.5% or 7.3 sqm.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
 

• The existing site cover is already over 60%, the extra site cover is located in the light-
well which increases the flow of the internal circulation and does not detract on the 
amenity of the dwelling.  

• The increase has no effect on surrounding properties.  
• The greater building footprint does not reduce the quality of the landscape area and 

private open space. The greater footprint is located in the internal circulation zone and 
increases the flow in the dwelling. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
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• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal is permissible development and compatible with surrounding land uses; 
• The proposal will improve opportunities to work from home. 
• The proposed development will be compatible with the desired future character of the 

area in relation to building bulk, form and scale, and will have no streetscape impacts 
to Taylor Street.  

• The proposal maintains a suitable balance between the existing landscaped areas and 
the built form and provides sufficient private open space on the site.  

• The proposal does not result in any adverse unacceptable amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  

 
The objectives of the Site Coverage development standard are as follows: 

• to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

• to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
• to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
• to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• to control site density, 
• to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the site coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The additional floor area is located within the existing light-well/internal courtyard and 
therefore will not result in any adverse impacts to the streetscape or the heritage 
conservation area that the site is located within. 

• The additional floor area is located within the existing light-well/internal courtyard and 
therefore will not result in any adverse impacts to amenity of adjoining properties. 

• The proposal provides a suitable balance between private open space and built form. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
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The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site 
Coverage and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Leichhardt LEP by 20.5% or 26sqm. The proposal will result in additional 4 sqm in 
gross floor area which is located within the existing light-well. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• Compliance with Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio is unreasonable and unnecessary as 
the existing development already exceeds the FSR of 0.9:1. The increase is only 3.5 
sqm and is located in the internal courtyard. The proposal improves the internal 
circulation, provides for an internal laundry and increase access to winter sun to the 
ground floor of the dwelling. 

• The proposal does not detract from the amenity of the dwelling and has no detrimental 
effects on surrounding properties.  
 

The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal is permissible development and compatible with surrounding land uses; 
• The proposal will improve opportunities to work from home. 
• The proposed development will be compatible with the desired future character of the 

area in relation to building bulk, form and scale, and will have no streetscape impacts 
to Taylor Street.   

• The proposal does not result in any adverse unacceptable amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  
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It is considered the development as conditioned is in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt LEP which are as follows: 
 

• to ensure that residential accommodation— 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

 
• The proposed development will be compatible with the desired future character of the 

area in relation to building bulk, form and scale, and will have no streetscape impacts 
to Taylor Street.   

• The additional floor area is located within the existing light-well and therefore will not 
result in any adverse impacts in relation bulk and scale impacts to the adjoining 
properties. 

• The additional floor area is located within the existing light-well/internal courtyard and 
therefore will not result in any adverse impacts to amenity of adjoining properties. 

 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item on the Leichhardt LEP 2013. It is a contributory 
item to the ‘Annandale Heritage Conservation Area’ (C1). 
 
There are no listed items in close proximity that would be adversely affected by the proposal. 
 
The subject site is part of Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood of the Leichhardt DCP 
2013. 
 
The proposal is for internal alterations to a heavily altered terrace house. The subject terrace 
has already been extensively modified . There is a small internal courtyard that is proposed to 
be reduced at both ground and first floor level. An awning is also proposed to the rear 
elevation.  
 
Given the impact of the past extensive internal modifications, the proposal will not create 
additional negative impact. Changes are localised to the rear and may not be visible from the 
public domain.  No further impact will occur to the heritage conservation area and the proposal 
is generally acceptable. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 447 

The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes  
C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes  
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
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Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone 
 
The proposed works are located within the existing light-well/internal courtyard and therefore 
does not create any additional breaches to the Building Location Zone. 
Side Setback 
The proposed works are located within the existing light-well/internal courtyard and a technical 
non-compliance with the setback control is noted as outlined in the following table: 

Elevation 
Proposed 
Maximum Wall 
Height (m) 

Required  
setback (m) 

Proposed  
setback (m) 

Difference  
(m) 

Northern 5.3 1.4 1.0 0.4 
 
It is considered that this variation can be supported on merit for the following reasons: 

• It is considered that the proposed additions will be compatible with the pattern of 
development within the existing streetscape and Distinctive neighbourhood as the 
proposed additions will not be visible from the street. 

• The proposal does not result in any significant view loss. There are no solar access or 
visual privacy amenity impacts to any adjoining properties. 

• The proposed additions will not result in changes to existing access arrangements. 
 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The proposed additional floor area are located within the existing light-well/internal courtyard 
and given the location of the additions and the orientation of the proposed and surrounding 
sites, there will be no additional overshadowing generated from the proposed additional floor 
area. Any shadows cast by the proposed awning structure will also be located within existing 
casted by the existing building and fence structures. Therefore the proposal will not result in 
any additional overshadowing and is satisfactory under this part. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The additional windows proposed on the first floor level with a bathroom, a bedroom and an 
corridor and all faces the light-well/internal courtyard. As there are sightlines into windows of 
adjoining properties within 9 metres and 45 degrees, the proposal complies with C7 under this 
part and there are no visual privacy impacts to adjoining properties.  
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $1000 would be required for the 
development under Leichhardt Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that 
contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 450 

The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3A(3)(a), Clause 

4.3A(3)(b) and Clause 4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After 
considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been 
given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support 
the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest because the 
exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in 
which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0835 
for Alterations and additions to existing attached dwelling at 84 Taylor Street 
ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance of HCA 
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